
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education  
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date April 12, 2023 

Subject Amendment No. 4 Architectural Services Agreement – Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation – Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project - Division of 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4 to the Architectural Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide additional design services for 
a new power (Panel F) for bleachers and restrooms due to PG & E removing power pole 
on east side of field, Jensen Hughes will provide intrusion alarm consulting services for 
compliance with OUSD standards, for the Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers 
Project, in an additional amount of $24,268.00, which includes $22,062.00 for Basic 
Services, and a not-to-exceed contingency of $2,206 for Additional Services , increasing 
the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $1,097,287.50 to $1,121,555.50, and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant.  

This Amendment is for additional design services. 

87.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4 to the Architectural Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide additional design services for 
a new power (Panel F) for bleachers and restrooms due to PG & E removing power pole 
on east side of field, Jensen Hughes will provide intrusion alarm consulting services for 
compliance with OUSD standards, for the Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers 
Project, in an additional amount of $24,268.00, which includes $22,062.00 for Basic 
Services, and a not-to-exceed contingency of $2,206 for Additional Services, increasing 
the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $1,097,287.50 to $1,121,555.50, and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant. 

Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 4, including Exhibits
• Certificate of Insurance
• Routing Form
• File IDs 20-0094, 21-1866 & 22-2667

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-0686
Introduction Date 4-12-2023
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

23-0664
4-12-2023 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Murakami Nelson Architectural Corporation. 
OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 25, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend 

the Agreement for the Services with Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:  

1. Services:   The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   To provide additional design services for a new power (Panel 
F) for bleachers and restrooms due to PG & E removing power pole on east side of field, Jensen Hughes will provide intrusion alarm
consulting services for compliance with OUSD standards, as described in the Proposals dated, January 19, 2023, November 17, 2022,
and November 21, 2022, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.

2. Terms (duration): X   The term of the contract is unchanged.  The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional ______________________, and the amended 
expiration date is _________________.     

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X    Increased by: Twenty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars No/100 ($24,268.00), which 
includes $22,062.00 for Basic Services, and a not-to-exceed contingency of $2,206 for Additional 
Services. 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price was One Million Ninety-seven Thousand Two 
Hundred Eighty-seven Dollars and 50/100 ($1,097,287.50), and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed 
total contract price will be: One Million One Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Five 
Dollars and 50/100 ($1,121,555.50). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 2-12-2020 Term, Compensation $120,500.00 

02 9-8-2021 Term, Compensation $180,400.00 

03 12-14-2023 Term, Compensation $52,387.50 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mike Hutchinson, President, 
Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary,-- oard of Education 

a gawa, Deputy Chief, 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Date 

Date 

Amendment No. 4 - Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation - Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project - $24,268.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

4/13/2023

 4/13/2023

edgar.rakestraw
Mike Hutchinson

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 4 – Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation – Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project - $24,268.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation 
 
 
 
 
1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided: To provide additional design services for a new power 
(Panel F) for bleachers and restrooms due to PG & E removing power pole on east side of field, Jensen 
Hughes will provide intrusion alarm consulting services for compliance with OUSD standards, attached to this 
Amendment as Exhibit A.  
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 





















































�E,S1 EV�
,;, 

-� 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
� g SCHOOL DISTRICT 
? ·• ' ... � 

\r,.,. 
· ·

:t>
.._,..., Community Schools, Thriving Students 

0'..)-13 ,s�"'
,; 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

-·-
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment I x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
Checklist x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 
Telephone 

Murakami/Nelson Architectural Car 
002960 
155 Filbert Street, Suite 250 City 
510-444-7959 x214 Policy Expires 

President 
Oakland State CA Zip 94607 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 
OUSD Project# 17115 

Term of Original/ Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 10-25-2018

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 12-31-2023
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total If New Contract, Total Contract Price 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ (Not To Exceed) $ 
Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $24,268.00 

Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing reqws1t1on 

Resource# Funding Source 0rg Key Object Amount 
Code 

965019739 Fund 21 Measure J 210-9650-0-9739-8500-6215-301-9180-9905-9999-17115 6215 $24,268.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 I Fax I 510-535-7082

1. Executive D�ector, "cilities Planning and Management 

Signature V ) /_
/� Uv- LC- I Date Approved I 3, } 'J. 2-)

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature I Date Approved I 
Deputy Chief, �s Plannin.g and Management

3. Signature y'� __/!-- h --;- IV Date Approved 1, 1-:J . 21 
Chief FinancialOfficer 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

{SR359921}A999069.P001 Rev. 3/14/2023 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 





___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo  

To Board of Education  
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Division of Facilities Planning and Management 
 

Board Meeting Date December 14, 2022 
 
Subject 

 
Amendment No. 3 Architectural Services Agreement – Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation – Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project - Division of 
Facilities Planning and Management 

  

Action Requested  Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to the Architectural Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide additional design services 
which include providing a fee proposal to replace the existing scoreboard with a new 
scoreboard, review drawings, specifications and calculations, coordinate with the 
design team and respond to DSA review comments, for the Castlemont High School 
Field & Bleachers Project, in an additional amount of $52,387.50, which includes a 
$4,762.50 contingency, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from 
$1,044,900.00 to $1,097,287.50  and extending the expiration of the Agreement from 
December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2023 (an additional 365 calendar days), and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant.  

  
Discussion This Amendment is for additional design services and three hundred sixty-five (365) 

calendar days extension. 
  
LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

87.00% 
  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to the Architectural Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide additional design services 
which include providing a fee proposal to replace the existing scoreboard with a new 
scoreboard, review drawings, specifications and calculations, coordinate with the 
design team and respond to DSA review comments, for the Castlemont High School 
Field & Bleachers Project, in an additional amount of $52,387.50, which includes a 
$4,762.50 contingency, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from 
$1,044,900.00 to $1,097,287.50  and extending the expiration of the Agreement from 
December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2023 (an additional 365 calendar days), and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant. 

  
Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure J 
  
Attachments • Amendment No. 3, including Exhibits 

• Certificate of Insurance 
• Routing Form 
• File IDs 20-0094 & 21-1866  

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-2667 
Introduction Date 12-14-2022 
Enactment Number  
Enactment Date  



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Murakami Nelson Architectural Corporation. 
OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 25, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend 

the Agreement for the Services with Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:  

1. Services:   The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   To provide additional design services which include providing 
a fee proposal to replace the existing scoreboard with a new scoreboard, preparing drawings, specifications, and calculations, 
coordinating with the design team and responding to DSA review comments, as described in the Proposals dated April 29th, August 4th 
and October 12, 2022, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.  

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is December 31, 2023.  The current end date is December 31, 2022.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X    Increased by: Fifty-Two Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and 50/100 ($52,387.50), 
which includes a $4,762.50 contingency. 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was One Million Forty-four Thousand Nine Hundred 
Dollars and No/100 ($1,044,900.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: One 
Million Ninety-seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-seven Dollars and 50/100 ($1,097,287.50). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 2-12-2020 Term, Compensation $120,500.00 

02 9-8-2021 Term, Compensation $180,400.00 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



11/21/2022



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 3 – Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation – Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project - $52,387.50 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation 
 
 
 
 
1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided: To provide additional design services which include 
providing a fee proposal to replace the existing scoreboard with a new scoreboard, preparing drawings, 
specifications, and calculations, coordinating with the design team and responding to DSA review comments, 
as described in the Proposals dated April 29th, August 4th and October 12, 2022, attached to this Amendment 
as Exhibit A.  
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 









for Kenya Chatman 11/21/2022

11/21/2022











Amendment to Profe&&lonal Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Shanthi Gonzales, President, 
Board of Education 

Arne Sandberg [nan

8/4/21 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

Page 2 of 3 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Amendment No. 2 - Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation - Castlemont High School Field & Bleachers Project -
$180,400.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 



































Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 20-0094 
Introduction Date 2-12-2020 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

,,<� •• I!"" 
... _. 

' C. 

.3 � 
9. ?
�� ... 

dr� ... 3 ,',,�,., 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

From 
�

yla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
dashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date ebruary 12, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1, of an Agreement for Architectural Services for the Castlemont 
High School Field & Bleachers Project to Murakami/ Nelson Architectural 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Cor oration 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, of an Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation, Oakland CA, for the latter to provide the following amended services: 
Reduce initial 2000 seat grandstand to 1500 and adjust documents to reflect 
change. Also respond to regulatory review on the Greenhouse location with 
accessible parking, path of travel, DSA, and Fire Marshall. Address bleacher 
supplier with replacement, for Castlemont High School Field Project, in an 
additional amount of $120,500.00, which includes a contingency fee of $11,240.00 
increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $744,000.00 to $864,500.00, 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for 
same with said Consultant with the time extension to commence on December 31, 
2020 and schedule to last until December 31, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment. 
The revised term end date is December 31 , 2021 . 

The scope of work is to reduce initial 2000 seat grandstand to 1500 and adjust 
documents to reflect change. Also respond to regulatory review on the 
Greenhouse location with accessible parking, path of travel, DSA, and Fire 
Marshall. Address bleacher supplier with replacement, for Castlemont High School 
Field Project. Also time extension for additional 365 days. 

87.0% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, of an Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and Murakami/Nelson Architectural 
Corporation, Oakland CA, for the latter to provide the following amended services: 
Reduce initial 2000 seat grandstand to 1500 and adjust documents to reflect 
change. Also respond to regulatory review on the Greenhouse location with 
accessible parking, path of travel, DSA, and Fire Marshall. Address bleacher 
supplier with replacement, for Castlemont High School Field Project, in an 
additional amount of $120,500.00, which includes a contingency fee of $11,240.00 
increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $744,000.00 to $864,500.00, 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for 
same with said Consultant with the time extension to commence on December 31, 

20-0195
2/12/2020 lf



Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

,,El!' n�>I> 
.._

�
"'� "-r... OAKLAND UNIFIED 

� � SCHOOL DISTRICT 
-;, � 
�

-<. 
,i' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

<!-��a,�� 

2020 and schedule to last until December 31, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment. 
The revised term end date is December 31, 2021. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 1

• Proposal

• Insurance Certificate



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Murakami/Nelson Architectural 

Corporation OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 25, 2018 ("Agreement"), and the parties 

agree to amend the Agreement for the Services with Castlemont High School Field and Bleachers Project as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Services: □ The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Reduce initial 2000 seat grandstand to 1500 and adjust 
documents to reflect change. Also respond to regulatory review on the Greenhouse location with accessible parking, path of 
travel, DSA, and Fire Marshall. Address bleacher supplier with replacement. In an additional amount of $120,500.00, which 
includes a contingency fee of $11,240.00. 

Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Twelve months (12), and the amended 
expiration date is December 31, 2021. 

Compensation: □ The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: One Hundred Twenty Thousand, Five Hundred dollars, ($120,500.00 with 
an $11,240.00 contingency). 

D Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Seven Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Dollars 
($744,000.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: Eight Hundred Sixty-Four 
Thousand, Five Hundred dollars and no/100 ($864,500.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

I Contract No. !P.O. No.



2/13/2020

2/13/2020

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London





I 

murakami/ Nelson
ARCHIT[CTUFAL /CORPORATIOI',, 

January 13, 2020 

Al Anderson 

Senior Project Manager 

Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

Re: Castlemont High School 

100 Filbe,1 S11eet • Oakland, CA 94607 • Phone 510.444.7959 • Fox 510 893 5244 

Reduced Scope - Grandstand Seating 1,500 

Revised Proposal 

Dear Mr. Anderson, 

The School District has decided to reduce the scope of the Castlemont HS Grandstand and Field Project to 

control costs and also has requested murakami/Nelson to change grandstand manufacturers. Based upon my 

discussions with you the following describes the changes to the project and the impacts to the services we are 

providing. 

ADDITIONAL BASE SERVICES 

• Redesign the Grandstands to have 1,500 seats

In an effort to reduce construction cost of the project the School District has decided to reduce the

seating capacity of the Grandstands to approximately 1,500. The number of accessible seats will be

reduced in proportion to the overall seat count. The number of stairs and ramps will remain the same.

The Pressbox will remain 240 square feet and will be integrated into the grandstand.

Our geotechnical consultant does not believe we need to re-submit the project to CGS; however, we

will inform them of the reduction in size so that the project they reviewed will be the same as the one

submitted to DSA. We will consider installing AC paving under the grandstand instead of a concrete

slab. This will eliminate the need to over-excavate the site. We are assuming that the changes will

not trigger stormwater treatment measures. Should that not be the case we will request additional

services to prepare documents for that purpose.

Reducing the seating capacity to 1,500 seats will shorten the length of the bleachers to approximately

210 feet. This means that the plazas between the grandstand and restrooms will become substantially

larger. Keller Mitchell, BKF, BWF and murakami/Nelson will redesign the plazas for the increased area.

• Replace the Grandstand Manufacturer

The School District has also requested murakami/Nelson to terminate our contract with Dant Clayton

and negotiate a new contract with Southern Bleacher. We will close out our contract with Dant

Clayton and pay them for their completed work. We will enter into a new contract with Southern

Bleacher. Their scope will include visiting the site, discussing the project with the design team,

preparing schematic documents, 95% construction documents and final construction documents.

They will advise the cost estimator of the likely cost of the grandstand, pressbox and foundation at the

schematic and 95% phases. Southern Bleacher will provide generic plans and specifications so that the

grandstand can be potentially bid by other bleacher manufacturers. They will retain their own
., 





measures will not be required. (Design of SWPPP/NPDES compliance measures will be an additional 

service.) 

• Lead Paint Abatement
OUSD will retain a consultant to provide lead paint abatement specifications for the project and to
determine the amount of abatement required. We understand that loose paint on the grandstand
framing must be removed by an abatement subcontractor hired by the general contractor. After the
abatement the grandstand will then be deconstructed and the remainder of lead paint coated metal
will be disposed of as construction waste. We will include a construction allowance of $50-65,000 for
lead paint abatement.

• Storage Containers
As part of this contract two existing storage containers will be relocated from under the grandstand to
the north end of the track.

• 2019 California Building Code

Because the final construction documents will be submitted to DSA after January 1, 2020 the project

will be designed in compliance with the 2019 California Building Code. We will re-evaluate code
compliance for the project based upon the new CBC. We and our consultants will update the Green
Building Code Checklist and Title 24 forms, including the Title 24 lighting forms.

• DSA Hardship Application for Pathway around Track

The school district is requesting murakami/Nelson to file a DSA Hardship Application for an accessible
four foot wide pathway around the north and east sides of the track. To complete the hardship
application we will prepare a concept site plan, provide a description of the work (demolition,
retaining wall/footings, backfill, paving, guardrail, fence, gates, signage, striping, etc.), prepare a ROM
estimate for the access work, compare that cost to the construction cost of the project and discuss the
need for the access path with DSA. If DSA insists on having the pathway, then we will prepare
construction documents and provide construction administration services. (see below)

• Design of Pathway Around Track
As an Additional Service, murakami/Nelson and our team can design a 400 foot long paved accessible
pathway around the north and east sides of the track. The grade differential around this side of the
track varies from o to 3 feet. Constructing the pathway will require demolition of the existing asphalt

slope and pavement, excavation for retaining wall footings, retaining wall drainage, concrete retaining
wall, backfill, paving, modifications to existing fencing and curbs, guardrail installation, signage and
striping. Providing these services will involve architectural, structural, civil, geotechnical and cost
estimating consultants. The services include design, construction documents, DSA review and
construction administration.

DE-SCOPED ITEMS 

• Electrical improvements to the existing Scoreboard
No improvements will be made to the scoreboard, conduit or wiring serving the scoreboard.

• Relay Race Baton Passing Zones
Baton passing zones for relay races will not be highlighted with colored paint.

3 















18-1625
10/24/18 os





















































10/25/18

10/25/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell











































































EXHIBIT "C" 

SCHEDULE OF SERVICES 

A. Promptly after t he execution of this Agreement, Consultant shall prepare and submit for 
approval to the District a Schedule of Services showing the order in wh ich Consultant 
proposes to carry out Consultant's Services ("Schedule of Services"). The Schedule of 
Services shall apply to the completion of all Services listed hereunder within the times 
established by th is Agreement. The Schedule of Services shall be in the form of a 
progress chart clearly delineating all important increments and review dates. Consultant 
shall update the Schedule of Services on a monthly basis and deliver two (2) hard copies 
and one (1) electronic copy to the District along with the monthly bill ing. 

B. Consultant shall complete Services required under the Development of Architectural 
Program section with in 30 calendar days after written authorization from 
the District to proceed. 

C. Consultant shall complete Services required under the Schematic Design Phase with in 
30 calendar days after written authorization from District to proceed. 

D. Consultant shall complete Services required under the Design Development Phase with in 
30 calendar days after receipt of a written authorization from District to 

proceed. 

E. Consultant shall complete Services required under Construction Documents Phase within 
90 calendar days after written authorization from District to proceed, and 

as more specifically indicated below. Excluded from this duration is the time associated 
with the Construction Documents back-check stage. 

1. 50% Submittal Package 40 calendar days 
2. 100% Submittal Package 35 calendar days 
3. Final Contract Documents after Fina l Back-Check Stage 1s calendar days 

F. The durations stated above include the review periods required by the District and all 
other regulatory agencies. 

G. Consultant shall complete all other services including construction administration 
and DSA certification, fulfilling all contractual duties and response timeframes to 
ach ieve project close-out by December 31, 2020. 

H. All times to complete tasks set forth in this Exhibit are of the essence, as indicated in the 
Agreement. If delays in the Schedule of Services are Incurred as a result of the 
District's inability to comply with requested meeting schedules, Consultant shall maintain 
the right to request an adjustment in the Schedule of Services if deemed necessary to 
meet the deadlines set forth in this Exhibit. If approved, those extensions shall be 
authorized in writing by the District. 

EXHIBIT C 
Oakland Unified School District - Agreement for Professional Services 
DWK DMS 3 161016v1 

Page C-1 
























	ADPC2A0.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADP177F.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	22-2667.pdf
	Lozano -Amendment No 3 - MNA .pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADP5342.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPE70.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADPB44F.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADPEBED.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADP3578.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADP2893.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation


	Scope A.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADP37E1.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation

	ADP16BF.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Murakami/Nelson Architectural Corporation




